Abbas (1997) viewed that between 1912 and 1915 the expansion of Islamic 

education continued not withstanding of any colonial backing. He summarizes that there 

were total number of nine hundred and ten (910) schools, with the total enrolment of 

Four Thousand seven hundred and twenty four boys (4724) and Seven Hundred and 

Nineteen girls (719) in 1912 and in 1915 there were total enrolment of five Thousand 

Four Hundred and Eighty Eight boys (5488), Eight Hundred and Seventeen girls (817) 

as shown in the table 2.4.1 

Table: 2.4.1 Expansion of Islamic Education in Northern Nigeria Between 

(1912) and (1915) 

Years Boys Girls No.of Schools 

1912 4724 719 910 

1915 5488 817 910 

Source: M.I. Abbass (1997:178).  

Hamza (2009) narrated that “Sheikh Usman Ibn Fodiyo‟s revolution brought

[...]

the Emir of Kano, late Sir Ahmadu Bello Sardauna of Sokoto, late Chief M.K.O Abiola, 

Justice Prince Jabbaruddeen Bola Ajibola, Alhaji Mufu Lanihun, Justice Ahmad Lemu, 

Alhaji Raheem Oladimeji Igbaja, Chief Abdulrahman Adedoyin, late Alhaja Humuani 

Alaga etc. 

Today in Nigeria, there are about Five Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty 

Four (5,254) known nursery and primary schools established by Muslims individuals 

and Islamic organizations, more than 2,419 secondary schools, Twelve (12) Colleges of 

Education and five (5) private Islamic Universities including Fountain University in 

Oshogbo, Alhikmah University in Ilorin, Crescent University in Abeokuta, Al-Qalam

[...]

all established as Conventional Universities not religious based and Islamic practices are 

not prohibited in managing these institutions. 

Wike (2013) in the presentation he made at the Nation Economic Council has 

estimated the grand total number of Nine Million Nine Hundred and Sixty One 

Thousand Six Hundred and Ninety Nine (9,961,699) Almajiri at the Tsangaya schools in 

Nigeria according to the geographical zones as shown in the table 2.4.2 

Table: 2.4.2 Population of the Almajiri from the Nigerian Six (6) Geo-political  Zones  

North East North 

Central 

North West South

[...]

opined that “the requirement for the internal consistency is an average value of the 

correlation co-efficient which must be higher than 0.80” and Martin (2009) in Isah 

(2010) asserted that 0.70 is generally accepted as a sign of acceptable reliability. 

3.6  Procedure for Data Collection 

The researcher administered One Hundred and Eighty Three (183) copies of Likert 

style questionnaire to the respondents which includes the Twenty One (21) staff and One 

Hundred and Fifty (150) pupils from the Almajiri model schools through the office of the 

head teachers of the seven (7) sampled Almajiri model schools in Kaduna State with the

[...]

among staff but only Ten (10) copies were returned, One Hundred and Fifty (150) copies 

were distributed to the pupils but only One Hundred and Fourty (140) copies were 

returned and Twelve (12) copies were distributed to the SUBEB officials and only 10 

copies were retrieved. Therefore, out of the One Hundred and Eighty Three (183) copies 

of the questionnaire distributed only One Hundred and Sixty (160) copies were retrieved. 

The analysis therefore, was based on the data gathered from the retrieved number 

of the questionnaire. The data were also presented in a tabular form and each table